
 

118 West Maple Street, P.O. Box 609, Centralia, WA  98531-0609 
 ∙ Telephone (360) 330-7662 ∙ FAX (360) 330-7673 ∙ Web: www.cityofcentralia.com  

Site Plan Review Committee 
Michael Thomas, City Manager 
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DEPARTMENT 
360-330-7662 
 
Emil Pierson, CD Director 
epierson@cityofcentralia.com  
 
Mike Watilo, Building Official 
mwatilo@cityofcentralia.com 
 
 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
360-330-7512 
 
Kim Ashmore, PW Director 
kashmore@cityofcentralia.com  
 
Patty Page, City Engineer 
ppage@cityofcentralia.com 
 
 
CENTRALIA CITY LIGHT 
360-330-7512 
ML Norton, CCL General Manager 
mlnorton@cityofcentralia.com  
 
 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 
360-330-7680 
Andy Caldwell, Interim Chief 
acaldwell@cityofcentralia.com  
 
 
RIVERSIDE FIRE AUTHORITY 
360-736-3975 
Kevin Anderson, Chief 
kanderson@riversidefire.net  
 
 
LEGAL DEPARTMENT 
360-330-7675 
Kyle Manley, City Attorney 
kmanley@cityofcentralia.com  

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE 
Meeting Agenda 

Monday, January 13, 2025 
 

Join Zoom meeting: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89118869218?pwd=11a9b4quXhUyVEgEEoUwe9

dV7gehqr.1  
Join by mobile:  #1-253-215-8782 

 
Meeting ID: 891 1886 9218 Passcode: 926458 

 
All applicants should join the meeting at 10 AM as time frames are 

estimations only and subject to change.  The public is invited to participate. 
 

9:00 AM  STAFF REVIEW TIME 
    1.  Weekly Permit List (pg. 1) 
    2.  2319 Eureka Avenue, construct residence (pgs. 2-3) 
    3.  3000 Borst Avenue, construct 4-plex (pgs. 4-6)  

   4.  1011 Marsh Avenue, replace daycare center (pgs. 7-8) 
    5.  1212 N Pearl St., daycare reconstruction (pgs. 9-11) 
 
 
10:00 AM – Site Plan Review (pgs. 12-16) 
Project Name:     Cooks Hill Community Church 
Applicant/Owner: Jan Stemkoski / Emily Faley 
Property Address: 2400 Cooks Hill Road 
Contact Phone: 360.736.6133 
Email:   jan@stemkoski.com  
Zone:   R:4, Low Density Residential 
Comp. Plan:  LDR, Low Density Residential 
Parcel Information: 022142-000-000, 4.9 AC, $1,763,000 
Request:    Construct 68’ x 120’ roof only structure  

for covered outdoor area.  Future uses 
may include pickle pall tournaments.  
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Permit # Permit Date Building
/Land 
Use

Permit Type Site Address Description of work 
being done under this 

permit

Applicant Name

20250015 1/8/2025 Building 
Permit

Mechanical 1220 W 1st St Replacing existing 
HP&AH

Pacific Air Heating 
and AC

20250014 1/8/2025 Building 
Permit

Mechanical 2109 N Pearl St installation of ductless 
heat pump system - 
still unsure of what 
size

Chehalis Sheet 
Metal

20250012 1/8/2025 Building 
Permit

Mechanical 3414 Cooks Hill Rd Install a wood insert & 
liner

Sean Barnes

20250010 1/8/2025 Building 
Permit

Mechanical 3635 Stewart Place Installation of pellet 
stove & liner

Sean Barnes

20250009 1/6/2025 Building 
Permit

Mechanical  2613 Cooks Hill 
Road

Hot water tank change-
outs - 42 apartments
(1 of 42)

Steve 'Will" HIll

20250007 1/3/2025 Building 
Permit

Mechanical 709 E Locust Install a gas insert & 
liner into existing wood 
burning fireplace. Dig 
new gas line.

Sean Barnes

20250006 1/3/2025 Building 
Permit

Demolition 407 S King Street Demo Full Structure Rick Perkins

20250005 1/3/2025 Building 
Permit

Demolition 411 S King St remove all structures Rick Perkins

20250004 1/2/2025 Building 
Permit

Demolition 1009 N Tower Ave Demo Guillermo Puente

Permit Report
01/02/2025 - 01/09/2025
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